The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility
through the use of bank loans if and when required.

Cash at bank and on hand, as set out in Note 4.1, is available for use by the Group without
restrictions.

Financial liabilities of the Group at 30 June 2025 are expected to be settled within 6 months of
year-end.

5.5.3. MARKET RISK

(a) Price risk

The group is not exposed to equity securities price risk. The group is not exposed to
commodity price risk. The sensitivity of movements in the price has not been disclosed as
it is not material to the Group.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Company has transactional currency exposures from operating costs that are
denominated in currencies other than the Australia Dollar (AUD). The currency in which
these transactions are primarily denominated is the United States Dollar (USD) and the
Canadian Dollar (CAD).

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and
liabilities to foreign currency risk in USD and CAD.

Foreign Currency Risk -

10%
Foreign Currency Risk

+10%

30 June 2025

Carrying
Amount

Net
Gain/(Loss) Equity

Net
Gain/(Loss) Equity

USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $ USD $
Cash and cash
equivalents

349,697  (34,970)  (34,970)  34,970  34,970
Trade and
other payables (364,162) 36,416 36,416 (36,416) (36,416)

 Foreign Currency Risk -
10%

Foreign Currency Risk
+10%

30 June 2025

Carrying
Amount

Net
Gain/(Loss)

Equity Net
Gain/(Loss)

Equity

CAD $ CAD $ CAD $ CAD $ CAD $
Cash and cash
equivalents

133,362  (13,336)  (13,336)  13,336  13,336
Trade and
other
receivables

91,032 (9,103) (9,103) 9,103 9,103

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 30 June 2025

72

(c) Interest rate risk

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and
liabilities to interest rate risk. Had the relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables,
moved, with all other variables held constant, post tax loss and equity would have been
affected as shown. The analysis represents management’s judgement of a reasonably
possible movement.

   Interest Rate Risk -1% Interest Rate Risk +1%

Carrying
Amount Net Loss Equity Net Gain Equity

30 June 2025 $ $ $ $ $
Cash and cash
equivalents

7,342,545 (73,425) (73,425) 73,425 73,425

Other current
assets 129,845 (1,298) (1,298) 1,298 1,298

Interest Rate Risk -1% Interest Rate Risk +1%

Carrying
Amount Net Loss Equity Net Gain Equity

30 June 2024 $ $ $ $ $
Cash and cash
equivalents

2,493,068 (24,931) (24,931) 24,931 24,931

Other current
assets - - - - -

6. GROUP STRUCTURE

6.1. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

6.1.1. SUBSIDIARIES

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The
Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its
involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct
the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is
transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Investments in subsidiaries are carried at their cost of acquisition in the Company’s financial